
 
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 
 

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

Hook and Kilbane 
 

Date: Monday, 16 August 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex A for Agenda Item 8 and Annexes A and B for Agenda 
Item 9 on the grounds that they contain information relating to 
individuals and the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of Private Document Pack the 



 

Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 21 June 2021. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation the meeting. The deadline for 
registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 11 August 
2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Appointment of Sub-Committee for appointment of Assistant 
Director, Children's Services  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

Following the resignation of the current post holder this paper 
makes proposals to permanently recruit to the post of Assistant 
Director, Children’s Services. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Work Plan  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

To consider the Committee’s draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2021-22. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8. Redundancy  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

This report advises the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
of the expenditure associated with the proposed dismissal of a 
number of employees on the grounds of redundancy. 
 

9. Settlement Agreement  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

This report advises the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
of the expenditure associated with the mutual termination of a 
member of staff’s contract and the provision of a settlement 
agreement. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Robert Flintoft 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 21 June 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair), Hook and Kilbane 

Apologies  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of annexes to Agenda Items 10 and 11 on 
the grounds that they contained information relating to individuals and the 
financial affairs of particular persons. This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
3. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

held on 19 April 2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
5. Update on progress to implement the new Corporate Leadership 
Group (CLG)  

 
The Committee received an update on the progress to implement the new 
Corporate Leadership Group (CLG), it was confirmed that three positions 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



had now been filled and three more vacancies were progressed for 
advertisement.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the progress made to date. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the council has an appropriate Chief Officer structure 

to deliver the councils priorities. 
 
6. Appointment of Sub-Committee for appointment of Assistant 
Director Adult Social Care  

 
Officers introduced the report and noted that this request to advertise 
followed the work undertaken with the Corporate Leadership Group 
restructure.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the filling of this post and remuneration package for 
the Assistant Director posts at a job evaluated salary of 
£71,521 to £79,459. Establish an Appointments Sub-
Committee consisting of three members, one from each main 
party (1 Liberal Democrat, 1 Labour and 1 Green) to include a 
member of the Executive. 

ii. That a recruitment agency be engaged, as per the councils’ 
procurement rules, to support the appointments sub-committee 
with the recruitment and selection process. The remit for 
engagement and appointment to be agreed by the sub-
committee. 

iii. The Appointments Sub-Committee be authorised to conduct the 
final interviews, select a successful candidate and make an 
offer of employment subject to the necessary employment 
procedures 

 
Reason:  To allow appointment to the Assistant Director post to be made. 
 
7. Workforce Profile as at 30 September 2020  

 
Officers introduced the report and noted that all workforce profile data could 
also be found on Open Data. It was noted that structural changes at the 
Council would not be fully represented within the report until the next 
workforce profile report. Finally it was noted that sickness absence and 
staff movement had both declined in the last year.  
 

Page 2



Members discussed the report and enquired about the changing number of 
staff with in the Place and Peoples directorates and it was noted that this 
was due to the Council’s reorganisation which has moved Housing 
Services into the Place Directorate. An enquiry was raised in relation to the 
use of Work With York (WWY) for staffing Covid-19 testing sites and 
members asked for future reports to provide additional information in order 
to ensure the Council avoided using WWY for long term appointments.  
 
The Committee highlighted that the report showed the City of York Council 
was less diverse in the employment of people from ethnic minorities 
backgrounds and non-heterosexual sexual orientation compared to the 
national average. Members requested that comparison data with other local 
authorities also be provided to assist the Council in further assessing its 
data compared with other local authorises, and to find best practice to 
assist the Council in matching the national average.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the workforce profile provided. 
ii. Comparison data with other local authorities regarding the 

employment of staff from ethnic minorities backgrounds, non-
heterosexual sexual orientation, and individuals with a disability 
be provided within future Workforce Profile reports.  
  

Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the workforce profile. 
 
8. Work Plan  

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Work Plan be noted. 
ii. That the Work Plan be updated with regular items for the 

Committees 2021/22 work plan. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 

9. Redundancy, Retirement and, Settlement Agreements  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with redundancies. Details of the proposals and their 
implications were set out in the business cases in exempt Annex A. 
 
Resolved:  

Page 3



 
i. That the expenditure associated with the proposed 

redundancies as detailed in the report annexes be noted. 
 
Reason:  So that the Committee has an overview of expenditure 

associated with pension or exit discretions. 
 
10. Pension or Exit Discretion  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with a reduction in a staff members hours. Details of the 
proposals and their implications were set out in the business cases in 
exempt Annex A. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the expenditure associated with each proposal as 
detailed in the annex. 

 
Reason:  In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.49 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  

 

   

 

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee  16 August 2021 
 
Report of the Corporate Director of People  
 
Appointment of Sub-Committee for appointment of Assistant Director, 
Children’s Services  

Summary 

1. Following the resignation of the current post holder this paper makes 
proposals to permanently recruit to the post of Assistant Director, 
Children’s Services. 

2. This report seeks approval to: 

i. Establish an Appointments Sub-Committee for Chief Officer 
Appointments. To delegate sufficient powers to the Sub-Committee 
enabling them to conduct the recruitment process, select and appoint 
a candidate, subject to the requirements of the standing orders on 
appointment. 

ii. To engage a recruitment agency to support the Sub-Committee with 
the recruitment process. 

Background 

3. This post is part of the senior management structure, (as approved by 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee in November 2020), reporting 
into the Corporate Director of People. 

4. The current Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care has resigned 
and will leave the authority at the end of October 2021.  

5. Permission is sought to appoint permanently to this central role. This 
will enable the authority not only to discharge its statutory 
responsibilities in terms of children’s social care, but will provide key 
strategic leadership in the delivery of some of the council’s priorities.  

6. Approval to recruit on an interim basis is being sought outside of this 
committee meeting. 

7. A copy of the job description is attached at Annex A 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 

Remuneration Package 

8. Attached at Annex B are details of the pay package and Conditions of 
Service for the post of Assistant Director. The Committee is asked to 
confirm the pay package for this post which will be offered as part of the 
recruitment process. It is set at a job evaluated grade for Assistant 
Director with a salary of £73,488 to £81,644 with access to the standard 
set of Chief Officer Terms and Conditions. It is also proposed that 
relocation costs may be reimbursed up to a maximum of £7383 as per 
the Council’s policy.  There are no other enhancements recommended 
for this role. 

Appointments Committee 

9. The council’s Constitution allows for an Appointments Committee, 
including at least one member of the Executive, to interview applicants 
for a post and to determine who should be offered the vacant post. 

10. It is requested that the Appointments Committee shall be made up of 
one member from each of the main parties.  The details of the process 
for each post will be approved by the Appointments Committee. 

11. To attract the strongest field of candidates with the right knowledge and 
skills it is recommended that an external recruitment consultancy, that 
has experience and a proven track record in the sector, is engaged to 
support the Appointments Sub-Committee.  
 
Consultation 

12. Consultation has taken place with the Corporate Management Team as 
to the need for this appointment.  It is requested the three largest 
political groups now nominate Members to participate in the 
Appointments Committee. 

Options/Analysis 

13. There are no alternative options for Members on the recruitment 
process to consider, other than simply not proceeding with the 
recruitment to the post.  The failure to create Appointment Committees 
at this stage would delay any subsequent appointment to the post. 

 

Page 6



 

Council Plan 

14. Making an appointment to these posts will contribute to delivering the 
Council Plan and its priorities.  

 Implications 

15. The following implications have been considered: 

 Financial – The Assistant Director post is within the pay range 
£73,488 to £81.644. Including on costs this totals £95,057 to  
£105,740 for a full year. The cost of the post and associated 
recruitment costs will be managed within existing departmental 
budgets. 

 Human Resources (HR) – The job description for the Assistant 
Director roles have been subject to the Council’s established job 
evaluation mechanism and a grade established for the post.  The 
Appointments Committee is in line with the constitutional 
requirements for the recruitment and appointment of Chief Officers.  
The appointment will be carried out in accordance with the Chief 
Officer recruitment protocol attached (Annex C).  

A procurement exercise would need to be undertaken to engage a 
recruitment agency to support the recruitment activity to fill the 
position.  

 Equalities - There are no equalities implications.     

 Legal – The Appointments Committee is created pursuant to S.102 
(1)(c) of the local Government Act 1972 and its terms of reference 
are to exercise the functions of the Council in relation to the 
selection and appointment of the successful applicant in respect of 
the Assistant Director  posts.  The proceedings of the Appointments 
Committee are likely to be held mainly in exempt session due to the 
nature of the information that it will be considering. 

In circumstances where the appointing committee agrees, without 
any member voting against, S.17 of the Local Government & 
Housing Act 1989 provides that the distribution of seats on a sub-
committee need not comply with the political balance requirements 
contained in Part 1 of that Act. 

The process of appointing officers of this level is regulated by the 
Local Authority (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001. 
Amongst other things, these regulations require that an appointment 

Page 7



 

committee must include at least one member of the Executive and 
further, that no formal offer of appointment may be made until all 
members of the Executive have been informed of the details of the 
intended appointee, and have raised no objection within the 
specified period, (usually 5 clear days). 

 Crime and Disorder – There are not crime and disorder 
implications. 

 Information Technology (IT) – There are no IT implications. 

 Property – There are no property implications. 

 Other – There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 
 

16. The risk of no or delayed appointment could risk delivery against the 
Council Plan and its priorities. 

 Recommendations 

17. It is recommended that Council: 

i. Approve the filling of this post and remuneration package for the 
Assistant Director posts at a job evaluated salary of £73,488 to 
£81,644. Establish an Appointments Sub-Committee consisting of 
three members, one from each main party (1 Liberal Democrat, 1 
Labour and 1 Green) to include a member of the Executive.  

ii. That a recruitment agency be engaged, as per the councils’ 
procurement rules, to support the appointments sub-committee with 
the recruitment and selection process. The remit for engagement and 
appointment to be agreed by the sub-committee. 

iii. The Appointments Sub-Committee be authorised to conduct the final 
interviews, select a successful candidate and make an offer of 
employment subject to the necessary employment procedures 

Reason: To allow appointment to the Assistant Director post to be made.  

    

Page 8



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Claire Waind  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the  
report: 

HR Manager  
 
 

Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director for 
People 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 05/08/2021 

 
 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Legal: Janie Berry – Director of Governance 
Finance: Richard Hartle - Finance Manager 
HR: Claire Waind, HR Manager (Performance and Change)  
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex: 

A. Job Description –Assistant Director  
B. 
[...]
ject to the needs of the service. 

 

Whole time service  

The postholder will be expected to devote his or her whole time to the work of the Council 

and not engage in any other business or employment without the prior knowledge and 

approval of the Council. 

 

Sickness Absence 

Any entitlements related to absence due to sickness or injury is as set out in the JNC for 

Chief Officers’ agreement.  Officers are entitled to receive sick pay for the following periods: 

 

During 1st year of service  1month’s full pay and (after completing 4 months service) 

     2 months half pay 

 

During 2nd year of service  2 months full pay and 

     2 months half pay 

 

3rd year of service   4 months full pay and  

     4 months half pay 

 

During 4th & 5th year of service 5 months full pay and 

     5 months half pay 

 

After 5 years of service  6 months full pay and 

     6 months half pay  

 

Retirement 

The normal retirement age of all Council employees, irrespective of gender, is 65 years. 

 

Period of Notice 

The written notice required to terminate employment in this post will be three months on 

either side. 

 

Canvassing 

Applicants for appointment must not canvas any Member or employee of the City of York 

Council in respect of their application. There is, however, no objection to any of the 

aforementioned providing written references in respect of applicants. Applicants related to 

any of the above must disclose the fact. 

 

Page 18



Annex B 

Political Restriction 

This post is politically restricted and is subject to the restriction of political activities imposed 

by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, and as outlined in the City of York Council’s 

Employee Code of Conduct. 

 

Further Information 

If you would like an informal discussion about the post, please contact Amanda Hatton, 

Corporate Director of People. 

 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex C 

 
 

Chief Officer* Recruitme
[...]
ch proposal and how they can 
be mitigated is contained in each business case. In summary, the 
risks associated with the recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational and reputational. 

Recommendations 

9. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

1) Note the expenditure associated with the proposed dismissal of 
the employees on the grounds of redundancy detailed in the 
annexes. 

Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the expenditure. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Trudy Forster 
Head of HR 
Human Resources 
01904 553985 
 

 

Ian Floyd 
Head of Paid Service 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 03/08/21 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
Annexes 
Annex A - Confidential Business Case 
Annex B – Confidential Business Case 

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 16 August 2021 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer / Section 151  
 
Settlement Agreement 

Summary 

1. This report advises the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee of 
the expenditure associated with the mutual termination of a member 
of staff’s contract and the provision of a settlement agreement. 

 Background 

2. The background and detailed case are contained in the individual 
business case as an annex to this report. 

Consultation 

3. All of the settlement agreements have been subject to the correct 
authorisation process as agreed through SMU committee on 5 
August 2019.  

Options 

4. The business case is for noting only. The Executive Member has 
been involved and have approved the parameters of the settlement 
agreement prior to agreement. 

5. Please note that the payment incudes statutory elements such as 
holiday pay where there is no discretion.  

Analysis 

6. The analysis of the proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Council Plan 

7. Whilst the actions being proposed in the report are not material to 
the Council Plan, they are consistent with the required outcomes of 
the Workforce Strategy (People Plan). 

Page 31 Agenda Item 9



 

 Implications 

8. The implications of the proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Risk Management 

9. The specific risks associated with the proposal and how they can be 
mitigated is contained in the business case. In summary, the risks 
associated with the recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational, and reputational. 

Recommendations 

10. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

1) Note the expenditure associated with the dismissal on the ground 
of mutual agreement through the provision of a settlement 
agreement as detailed in the annex. 

Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the expenditure. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Trudy Forster 
Head of HR 
Human Resources 
Ext 3985 
 

 

Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 

Report 
Approved 

X Date 06/08/2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
Annexes 
Annex A -  Confidential Business Case 

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Appointment of Sub-Committee for appointment of Assistant Director, Children's Services
	Annex A Job Description AD Children 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 16 August 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair), Hook and Kilbane 

Apologies  

 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of annexes to Agenda Items 8 
and 9 on the grounds that they contained information relating to 
individuals and the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
13. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

held on 21 June 2021 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
14. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
15. Appointment of Sub-Committee for appointment of Assistant 
Director, Children's Services  

 
Members considered the proposal to makes create a sub-committee to 
permanently recruit to the post of Assistant Director, 



Children’s Services. Members agreed to the creation of the sub-committee 
but requested that officers provide an update to Members of the Committee 
on the proportionality of the sub-committee and which groups would 
provide members before confirmation of Members were agreed. Discussion 
also took place around when a new Assistant Director would start, it was 
confirmed that officers would aim for an appointment to start in line with the 
exit of the current postholder, however, this would depend on the available 
start date of a successful candidate. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the filling of this post and remuneration package for 
the Assistant Director posts at a job evaluated salary of 
£73,488 to £81,644. Establish an Appointments Sub-
Committee, subject to the confirmation proportionality for the 
Sub-Committee to be confirmed to Members of the 
Committee; 

ii. That a recruitment agency be engaged, as per the councils’ 
procurement rules, to support the appointments sub-
committee with the recruitment and selection process. The 
remit for engagement and appointment to be agreed by the 
sub-committee; 

iii. The Appointments Sub-Committee be authorised to conduct the 
final interviews, select a successful candidate and make an 
offer of employment subject to the necessary employment 
procedures. 

 
Reason: To allow appointment to the Assistant Director post to be made. 
 
16. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Committee Work Plan for 2021/22 and noted the 
addition of a item covering the Guidance on Recommendation One of the 
City of York Council Action Plan relating to the Public Interest Report for 
the 20 September 2021 meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee Work Plan be noted with the addition of the 
Guidance on Recommendation One of the City of York Council 
Action Plan relating to the Public Interest Report for the 20 
September 2021 meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 



 
17. Redundancy  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with redundancies. Details of the proposals and their 
implications were set out in the business cases in exempt Annexes A and 
B. 
 
Resolved: 

 
i. That the expenditure associated with the proposed 

redundancies as detailed in the report annexes be noted. 
 
Reason:  So that the Committee has an overview of expenditure 

associated with pension or exit discretions. 
 
18. Settlement Agreement  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with the mutual termination of a member of staff’s contract and 
the provision of a settlement agreement. Details of the proposals and their 
implications were set out in the business cases in exempt Annex A. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the expenditure associated with the dismissal on the 
ground of mutual agreement through the provision of a 
settlement agreement as detailed in the annex. 

 
Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the expenditure. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 5.42 pm]. 


